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Summary 
 
Digi International’s F’4Q earnings results reaffirmed three key 
aspects to the story: (1.) The company’s transition to an ARR-
driven, subscription-based business model is gathering 
momentum; (2.) Digi’s operational leverage and EBITDA-
generation continues to improve, and; (3.) The company’s 
revenue growth, after pausing earlier this year, appears to be 
re-accelerating in a market that we believe remains poised for 
continued innovation and growth. This combination, we believe 
will continue to propel the story forward. Furthermore, the 
likely return of longer-term double-digit revenue and EBITDA 
growth will now begin to enhance Digi’s valuation through 
additional multiple expansion, we believe.  
 
Digi’s F’4Q results highlights.  
▪ Revenue was $114 million, an increase of 9%.  
▪ Gross profit margin was 63.9%, an increase of 280 basis     
points. 
▪ Non-GAAP net income was $21.4 million, compared 
to $19.5 million a year ago. 
▪ Non-GAAP EPS per diluted share was $0.56, compared 
to $0.52 last year. 
▪ Adjusted EBITDA was $29.2 million, an increase of 11%. 
▪ Annualized Recurring Revenue (ARR) was $152 million at 
quarter end, an increase of 31%. 
▪ Long-term debt stood at $159.2 million, vs $123.2 million 
at the end of FY’24, impacted by the Jolt acquisition last Q. 

Greg Mesniaeff   
gmesniaeff@kingswoodus.com  

     

Company Data     

Average Daily Volume (M) 0.211 

52-Week Range 22.39-44.79 

Shares Outstanding (M) 37.12 

Market Cap (M) 1,340 

Enterprise Value (M) 1,370 

Total Cash (M), mrq 21.9 

Total Debt (M) 159.15 

Total Debt to Cap 0.20 
     

Estimates       

FYE: Sep   2026E 2027E 

EPS Q1  $0.55  N/A 

 Q2  $0.57  N/A 

 Q3  $0.62  N/A 

 Q4  $0.64  N/A 

 FY  $2.39  $2.56  

P/E   16.1x 15.1x 

Rev Q1  $114.77 N/A 

 Q2  $116.24 N/A 

 Q3  $119.58 N/A 

 Q4  $122.80 N/A 

 FY  $473.40 $493.20 

EV/Sales   2.7x 2.6x 
     

One-Year Performance Chart   

 

      

     

     

     

As of March 6, 2025. Source: E-Trade. 
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• Once again, Digi’s Annualized Recurring Revenue (ARR) growth continues to drive the 
story. The company continues to shift towards a subscription model for ongoing services 
including software updates and device management, creating a steady revenue stream 
and fostering long-term customer relationships. The subscription model allows 
customers to scale their IoT deployments as needs grow. Annualized recurring revenue 
(ARR) that represents the annualized monthly value of all billable subscription contracts, 
at the end of a fiscal period, is the metric Digi uses to measure the scale of its 
subscription revenue business. ARR is less subject to seasonality and contract term 
changes than other metrics, and has higher margins. In F’4Q Annualized Recurring 
Revenue (ARR) was $152 million at quarter end, an increase of 31% y/y. 

 

• Digi’s Subscription model fuels recurring revenue, targeting $200mn annualized 
recurring revenue (ARR) by FY28. Digi continues to transition towards a subscription 
model for services including software updates and device management, creating a 
steady revenue stream and fostering long-term customer relationships. Consequently, 
the company has seen its ARR grow from 4% to over 30% of total revenue over the last 
six years. ARR further increased in 4Q to ~35% of total revenue, or a record $152 million. 
Management expects this percentage to continue growing as the company shifts toward 
a more software-centric business model. By FY28, the company expects to have $200 
million in ARR, vs. the current $152 million (as of 4Q25). 

 

• Gross and adjusted EBITDA margins improved as revenue growth re-accelerated. 
Despite revenue increasing by only 1% in FY25 after falling 5% in FY24 due to a weak 
global economy and chip set supply issues, gross margins improved 280 basis points in 
F’4Q to 63.9% while adjusted EBITDA margins improved to 25.6%. Management 
provided guidance on the F’4Q call, and increased its profit outlook for fiscal 2026. In 
fiscal 2026, it expects double-digit growth for all three of the key metrics: ARR, revenue 
and adjusted EBITDA. We are confident in Digi’s long-term goal of reaching $200 million 
of ARR and $200 million of adjusted EBITDA by the end of fiscal 2028. Additional 
strategic acquisitions aligned with these metrics may accelerate this timeline. 

 

• Changes to our estimates. We are raising our estimates to account for both the re-
accelerating revenue growth and the operational improvements outlined by 
management, including an increase to our Adjusted EBITDA estimate to $129.5 million 
(previously $108.5 million).  We are also raising our FY’26 revenue assumptions to 
$423.6 million, as we see Digi’s revenue growth re-accelerating in the short-term after a 
period of stagnation. We are increasing our FY’26 non-GAAP EPS estimate from $2.16 to 
$2.39, to account for Digi International’s improving operational leverage and margin 
profile. Our FY’27 estimates are $493.2 million/$2.56. 
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• Digi shares remain conservatively valued, we believe. Shares are currently trading at 
~16x our revised FY26 non-GAAP EPS estimate of $2.39, below its peer group average. 
Our $45 price target assumes a full valuation P/E multiple of 19x our FY26 estimate, 
which is still below the current peer group average forward P/E multiple. 

 
 

Company Overview 
 
Digi International is a leading provider of Internet of Things (IoT) connectivity hardware and software 
solutions. Founded in 1985, the company has a long history of innovation in wireless communication 
and embedded systems. Headquartered in Hopkins, Minnesota, Digi serves OEMs, enterprises and 
government clients worldwide. The company operates through two segments: IoT Products & Services, 
providing embedded modules, routers and device management platforms; and IoT Solutions, 
encompassing SmartSense (condition-based monitoring) and Managed Network-as-a-Service (MNaaS) 
through the Ventus acquisition. Digi's solutions are used in a variety of industries, including industrial 
for connecting machines and equipment for automation and monitoring; transportation for enabling 
fleet tracking, vehicle diagnostics, and connected infrastructure; healthcare for supporting remote 
patient monitoring, telehealth, and connected medical devices; and retail for powering point-of-sale 
systems, digital signage, and inventory management. Digi is committed to providing reliable, secure, 
and scalable connectivity solutions that help businesses and organizations connect their devices and 
improve their operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  



 
   

 Page 4/20 

All figures in millions of U.S. Dollars except % and per share items 

 
 

 

  

Fiscal Year Ends September 30th

All figures in millions of U.S. Dollars except % and per share items

Digi International Inc.

(DGII-NASDAQ)

Sep'23 Sep'24 Dec'24 Mar'25 Jun'25 Sep'25 Sep'25 Dec'25 E Mar'26 E Jun'26 E Sep'26 E Sep'26 E Sep'27 E

FY FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FYE Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FYE FYE

Sales 444.85  424.05  103.87  104.50  107.51  114.34  429.9    114.77  116.24  119.58  122.80  473.4     493.2    

Product 345.68  324.44  77.82    77.80    80.00    82.00    317.62  86.38    87.14    89.60    88.56    351.68   365.27  

Service 99.17    99.60    26.04    26.70    27.50    32.00    112.24  28.39    29.10    29.98    34.24    121.70   127.96  

Revenue Growth (%):

Year/Year 14.6% -4.7% -2.1% -3.0% 2.2% 8.8% 1.4% 10.5% 11.2% 11.2% 7.4% 10.1% 14.7%

Quarter/Quarter 296.6% -1.1% 0.6% 2.9% 6.3% NA -73.3% 1.3% 2.9% 2.7% NA NA

Cost of Goods Sold 192.65  174.14  39.47    39.57    39.22    41.26    167.15  43.27    43.24    43.58    44.80    174.88   179.22  

Product 157.72  147.24  32.22    33.45    31.52    29.59    135.33  35.88    35.14    36.60    35.56    143.18   145.27  

Service 34.92    26.90    7.25       7.61       7.70       8.00       31.82    7.39       8.10       6.98       9.24       31.70     33.96    

Gross Profit 252.20  249.91  64.40    64.93    68.27    73.08    262.72  71.50    73.00    76.00    78.00    298.50   314.00  

Gross Margin: 56.7% 58.9% 62.0% 62.1% 63.5% 63.9% 61.1% 62.3% 62.8% 63.6% 63.5% 63.1% 63.7%

SG&A 143.46  141.53  36.01    35.88    37.12    41.72    150.73  37.35    37.77    38.85    39.34    153.31   162.02  

Sales and marketing 81.68    83.28    21.76    22.04    23.02    25.02    91.83    23.53    23.83    24.51    25.17    97.04     103.58  

Pct of Sales 18.4% 19.6% 20.9% 21.1% 21.4% 21.9% 21.4% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 21.0%

General and administrative 61.78    58.25    14.26    13.84    14.10    16.70    58.89    13.82    13.94    14.34    14.17    56.27     58.44    

Pct of Sales 13.9% 13.7% 13.7% 13.2% 13.1% 14.6% 13.7% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 11.5% 11.9% 11.8%

Change in fair value of contingent consideration-         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Research & Development 58.65    60.29    15.03    15.33    16.23    17.08    63.66    16.41    16.62    17.10    17.56    67.69     69.05    

Pct of Sales 13.2% 14.2% 14.5% 14.7% 15.1% 14.9% 14.8% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 14.0%

EBIT (Operating Income - GAAP) 50.10    48.09    13.36    13.72    14.92    14.28    48.33    17.74    18.61    20.05    21.10    77.49     82.93    

Non-operating Income (Net) 0.06       -         0.03       -         0.03       0.01       0.07       -         -         -         -         -          -         

Non-operating Interest Income -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Equity in Earnings of Affilliates -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Other Income (Expenses) 0.06       -         0.03       -         0.03       -         0.06       -         -         -         -         -          -         

Interest Expense 25.24    25.14    2.29       1.34       0.93       1.76       6.32       1.40       1.40       1.40       1.40       5.60        3.00       

Gross Interest Expense 25.24    15.42    2.29       1.34       0.93       1.76       6.32       1.40       1.40       1.40       1.40       5.60        3.00       

Debt issuance cost write off -         9.72       -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Other (expense) income, net -         0.09       -         0.04       -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Extraoridnary Expenses - Net -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Excpl Chargs - Others -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Restructing of Debt -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -         

Pretax Income 24.92    22.86    11.10    12.35    13.96    12.51    42.08    16.34    17.21    18.65    19.70    71.89     79.93    

Income Taxes 0.15       0.35       1.01       1.85       3.72       2.53       9.11       4.25       4.47       4.85       5.12       18.69     22.38    

Tax % -0.6% -1.6% 9.1% 15.0% 26.6% 20.2% 21.7% 26.0% 26.0% 26.0% 26.0% 26.0% 28.0%

Equity in Earnings of Affilliates -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          

Net Income (GAAP) 24.77    22.51    10.08    10.49    10.24    9.98       32.97    12.09    12.73    13.80    14.58    53.20     57.55    

Non-GAAP Adjustments 48.77    51.04    8.65       8.47       9.87       11.45    38.44    9.00       9.00       10.00    10.00    38.00     41.00    

Net Income (Non-GAAP) 73.54    73.55    18.73    18.96    20.12    21.43    71.41    21.09    21.73    23.80    24.58    91.20     98.55    

Per Share -         -          

EPS (GAAP) 0.67       0.61       0.27       0.28       0.27       0.26       1.08       0.32       0.33       0.36       0.38       1.39        1.90       

EPS (Non-GAAP) 1.99       2.00       0.50       0.51       0.53       0.56       2.10       0.55       0.57       0.62       0.64       2.39        2.56       

Diluted Shares Outstanding 36,931 36,984 37,483 37,520 37,653 37,959 37,654  38,059 38,159 38,259 38,359 38,209   38,454  

Adjsted EBITDA 96.50 98.11 25.61 26.01 27.56 29.24 108.42 30.74 31.61 33.05 34.10 129.49 141.93

Source: Company reports, Kingswood Capital Partners estimates.
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Risks to Price Target 

 
Company-specific risks to the target price include: 
 
Digi’s proprietary hardware and software may be difficult and expensive to service, upgrade or 
replace. Some of the hardware and software that Digi International uses to operate its IoT 
infrastructure is significantly customized and tailored to meet its network’s requirements and 
specifications and could be difficult and expensive to service, upgrade or replace.  
 
Rapid and significant technological changes in the industrial connectivity industry could negatively 
impact Digi’s competitive position and may require significant additional capital expenditures to 
address. The industrial communications industry is subject to rapid advances and innovations in 
technology. The company could face competition in the future from companies using new technologies 
and new connectivity systems, including new entrants who are developing or have announced 
alternative technologies, some of which would compete directly with one or more of Digi’s existing or 
planned products and services.  
 
Digi’s gross margins may be subject to decline. The company’s gross margins may be subject to 
decline, which could decrease its overall profitability and impact its financial performance adversely. 
Some of Digi’s legacy hardware products are approaching the end of their product life cycles. These 
mature hardware products have sold historically at higher gross margins than some other product and 
service offerings. Management expects this general trend of declining sales for many of its mature 
products to continue, and the pace of the decline may accelerate. In addition, rising prices for goods 
and services due to inflation along with ongoing cost pressures in the industry create pricing pressure 
on hardware products. Management has indicated that it is willing to realize lower gross margins in 
return for longer-term, binding purchase commitments. This could apply downward pressure on 
corporate gross margins. Part of Digi’s strategy is to sell software applications and IoT solutions like 
SmartSense by Digi, Ventus offerings and hardware bundled with services on a subscription basis. 
These sales may provide recurring revenue at relatively high gross margins, but these types of offerings 
are still in the earlier stages of adoption by customers. As such, their sales growth is not necessarily 
predictable or assured. The company’s gross margins therefore may be subject to decline unless Digi 
can implement cost reduction initiatives effectively to offset the impact of these factors. 
 
The company’s revenue may be subject to fluctuations based on the level of significant large project-
based purchases. No single customer has represented more than 10% of Digi’s revenue in any of the 
last three fiscal years. However, many customers make significant one-time hardware purchases for 
large projects that are not repeated. As a result, the company’s revenue may be subject to significant 
fluctuations. In addition, certain customers in the SmartSense by Digi and Ventus businesses have 
outsized deployments relative to other customers, and it is therefore possible that the company will 
see revenue fluctuations in these businesses. Digi’s failure to complete one or a series of significant 
sales opportunities in a particular fiscal period could have a material adverse effect on revenue for that 
period. 
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Some of Digi’s products are sold into mature markets, which could limit its ability to continue to 
generate revenue from these products. Some of the company’s hardware products are sold into 
mature markets that are characterized by a trend of declining demand. Management has made 
targeted investments to provide enhanced and new products into these mature markets and believes 
this could potentially offset declining demand. However, over the longer term, the overall market for 
these hardware products is expected to decrease due to the adoption of new technologies. As such, 
management expects that Digi’s revenue from these products will continue to decline over time. As a 
result, the company’s prospects depend in part on its ability to acquire or develop and successfully 
market additional products that address growth markets. 
 
Digi’s cloud-based networks and those of third-party service providers may be vulnerable to 
cybersecurity risks. The secure transmission of confidential information over public networks continues 
to be a critical element of the company’s ability to compete for business, manage risks, and protect its 
customers and reputation. Digi’s network, including third-party service providers and their customers, 
may be vulnerable to unauthorized access, computer attacks, viruses and other security problems. The 
company may be required to expend significant resources to respond to, contain, remediate, and 
protect against these attacks and threats, including compliance with applicable data breach and 
security laws and regulations, and to alleviate problems, including reputational harm and litigation, 
caused by such security incidents.  
 
Digi’s failure to effectively manage the expansion of its portfolio of products and services could 
impede the company’s ability to execute its business plan. To achieve its anticipated future revenue 
growth, Digi International must develop and market new products and services. These efforts currently 
face a variety of challenges, including maintaining the infrastructure and systems necessary to manage 
the growth of its business. As Digi’s product and service portfolio continues to expand, the 
responsibilities of the management team and demands on company resources also increase. This may 
further strain management and other company resources with the increased complexities and 
administrative burdens associated with a larger, more complex portfolio of products and services.  
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DISCLOSURES 

 
Analyst Certification  
 
The Research Analyst(s) denoted by an “AC” on the cover of this report certifies (or, where multiple 
Research Analysts are primarily responsible for this report, the Research Analyst denoted by an “AC” on 
the cover or within the document individually certifies, with respect to each security or issuer that the 
Research Analyst covers in this research) that: (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately 
reflect the Research Analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and 
(2) no part of any of the Research Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the Research Analyst(s) in this report.  
 
I, Greg Mesniaeff, certify that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my own views 
about any and all of the subject companies and securities; and (2) no part of my compensation was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by me in 
this report.  
 
Explanation of Research Ratings (As of January 1, 2024), Designations and Analyst(s) Coverage 
Universe:  
 
Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC uses the following rating system: 
 
Buy - Buy-rated stocks are expected to have a total return of at least 15% over the following 12 months 
and are the most attractive stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Hold - We believe this stock will perform in line with the average return of others in its industry over 
the following 12 months.  
 
Sell - Sell-rated stocks are expected to have a negative total return of at least 15% over the following 12 
months and are the least attractive stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Not Covered (NC) - Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC DOES NOT cover this stock and therefore DOES NOT 
have forecasts, projections, target price and recommendation on the shares of this company.  
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Company-Specific Disclosures  
 
 

Distribution of Ratings 

Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC 

      Investment Banking 

      Services/Past 12 Months 

Rating Count Percent Count Percent 

BUY 4 80.00 1 25.00 

HOLD 0 0.00 0 0.00 

SELL 0 0.00 0 0.00 

NOT RATED 1 20.00 1 100.00 
           As of February 2025. 

 

Digi International Inc. Rating History as of March 6, 2025 

 
Source: E-Trade. 

 
Other Disclosures 
 
This report has been prepared by Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC. It does not constitute an offer or 
solicitation of any transaction in any securities referred to herein. Any recommendation contained in 
this report may not be suitable for all investors. Although the information contained herein has been 
obtained from recognized services, issuer reports or communications, or other services and sources 
believed to be reliable, its accuracy or completeness cannot be guaranteed. This report may contain 
links to third-party websites, and Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC is not responsible for their content or 

I:BUY:$45.00 
03/06/2025 



 
   

 Page 9/20 

any linked content contained therein. Such content is not part of this report and is not incorporated by 
reference into this report. The inclusion of a link in this report does not imply any endorsement by or 
affiliation with Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC; access to these links is at your own risk. Any opinions, 
estimates or projections expressed herein may assume some economic, industry and political 
considerations and constitute current opinions, at the time of issuance, that are subject to change. Any 
quoted price is as of the last trading session unless otherwise noted. Foreign currency rates of 
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or financial instrument 
mentioned in this report. Investors in such securities and instruments, including ADRs, effectively 
assume currency risk. This information is being furnished to you for informational purposes only, and 
on the condition that it will not form a primary basis for any investment decision. Investors must make 
their own determination of the appropriateness of an investment in any securities referred to herein 
based on the applicable legal, tax and accounting considerations and their own investment strategies. 
By virtue of this publication, neither the Firm nor any of its employees shall be responsible for any 
investment decision. 


